

NOS. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, & 15-191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

GENEVA COLLEGE

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
FOR PETITIONERS**

April 20, 2016

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. RAIMER
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

PAUL M. POHL
JOHN D. GOETZ
LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR.
IRA M. KAROLL
JONES DAY
500 Grant St., Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

MATTHEW A. KAIRIS
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
*Counsel for petitioners in
Nos. 14-1418 and 14-1505*

ROBERT J. MUISE
DAVID YERUSHALMI
AMERICAN FREEDOM
LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, MI 48113
*Counsel for petitioner in
Nos. 14-1453*

BRADLEY S. TUPI
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Counsel for Geneva College

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave., NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

DAVID A. CORTMAN
GREGORY S. BAYLOR
JORDAN W. LORENCE
KEVIN H. THERIOT
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE
DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First St., NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
*Counsel for petitioners in
Nos. 15-119 and 15-191*

KENNETH R. WYNNE
WYNNE & WYNNE LLP
1021 Main St., Suite 1275
One City Centre
Houston, TX 77002
*Counsel for Westminster
Theological Seminary*

CARL C. SCHERZ
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Ave., Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201

LAURENCE A. HANSEN
LOCKE LORD LLP
111 S. Wacker Dr.
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606

KEVIN C. WALSH
28 Westhampton Way
Richmond, VA 23173
*Counsel for petitioners in
No. 15-105*

MARK RIENZI
ERIC C. RASSBACH
HANNAH C. SMITH
DIANA M. VERM
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for East Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF..... 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
I. The Government Has Less Restrictive Means
Of Achieving Its Objectives For Petitioners
With Insured Plans 2
II. The Government Has Less Restrictive Means
Of Achieving Its Objectives For Petitioners
With Self-Insured Plans..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc.</i> <i>v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	9
<i>Thomas</i> <i>v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7, 8

Statutes & Regulations

42 U.S.C. §300gg-23(a)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(b)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. §18041(d)	6
26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713AT(b)(2)	10
45 C.F.R. §146.143.....	6
45 C.F.R. §148.210.....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	3

Other Authorities

Ass’n of Jesuit Colls. & Univs. Comment (June 19, 2012).....	4
Catholic Health Ass’n Comment (Apr. 4, 2013).....	4
Wheaton Franciscan Healthcare Comment (Apr. 8, 2013).....	4
